



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).158/2021
Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Dist. Industries & Commerce Centre,

Kamrup (M)

Date of hearing : 16.09.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 16.09.2021

The appellant Shri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

Smti. Anjalee Saikia, Functional Manager & SPIO, o/o the General Manager, Dist. Industries & Commerce Centre, Kamrup (M) is present. She is assisted by Smti. Anamika Sarma, Asstt. Manager & ASPIO. The SPIO has submitted one letter bearing no. DICC/K(I)RTI/199/2021/18/714 dated 13.09.2021. It is submitted that the appellant was invited for inspection of records in response to his petition no. 1523(A) dated 15.02.2021. Accordingly, the appellant submits orally that he inspected the office files of DICC, Kamrup (M) on 18.03.2021 and submitted one application on 19.03.2021 seeking file notings and documents mentioning the serial numbers of PUC's. The SPIO informs that she received one letter from the Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission on 18.03.2021 directing her office not to entertain any RTI application of Shri H.N. Pathak, the appellant for one year w.e.f. 23.02.2021 and this is why the SPIO did not respond to his application but it is observed that the RTI application of Shri Pathak was on 15.02.2021 and the Commission's order debarring him from submitting application in Industries & Commerce Department, DICC etc. was passed on 23.02.2021.

Since the application of the appellant was preferred prior to 23.02.2021, therefore the Commission directs the SPIO, o/o the General Manager, Dist. Industries & Commerce Centre, Kamrup (M) to furnish the sought for informations to the applicant as all the informations are part of records maintained by the public authority. The informations should be furnished to the appellant within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this order without cost.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 04.06.2021 is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).158/2021

Dtd.16.09.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the General Manager, Dist. Industries & Commerce Centre, Kamrup (M), Bamunimaidam, Guwahati- 781 021 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Dist. Industries & Commerce Centre, Kamrup (M), Bamunimaidam, Guwahati- 781 021 for information.
- 3. The appellant, Shri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati- 781 001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission